

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

No. 22-11287

HEALTH FREEDOM DEFENSE FUND, INC.,
et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., et al,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Florida

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLEES' BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S
ORDER REGARDING MOOTNESS RE: DOC 85**

Brant C. Hadaway, B.C.S.
Diaz, Reus & Targ, LLP
100 S.E. 2nd Street
Suite 3400
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: 305-375-9220
bhadaway@diazreus.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs/Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY NOTE..... vi

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Whether CDC Has the Authority to Order Masks or Like Interventions Under Section 264(a) Is Capable of Repetition.2

 B. The Question of Complete Vacatur Is Capable of Repetition.5

 C. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Same Complaining Party Prong.7

 D. The Above Issues Are Likely to Evade Review.8

 E. This Case Falls Under the Voluntary Cessation Exception to Mootness.9

III. ALTERNATIVELY, THE COURT SHOULD DECLINE TO VACATE THE JUDGMENT BELOW.10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS,
141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) 6

Alabama v. CMS,
674 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2012) 5

Arcia v. Sec’y of Fla.,
772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) 8

Audubon of Kan., Inc. v. United States DOI,
No. 21-3209, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 11792 (10th Cir. May 15, 2023) 7

Black Warrior Riverkeeper, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
781 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2015) 5

Christian Knights of the KKK Invisible Empire, Inc. v. Dist. of Columbia,
972 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 8

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States,
570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 2, 8

Flanigan’s Enters. v. City of Sandy Springs,
868 F.3 1248 (11th Cir. 2017) 9, 10

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t. Servs.
(TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000) 7

GBX Assocs., LLC v. United States, Case No. 1:22-cv-401,
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206500 (N.D. Ohio Nov. 14, 2022) 5

Hall v. Sec’y, State of Ala.,
902 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2018) 7

Health Freedom Defense Fund, Inc., et al v. Biden, et al,
599 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (M.D. Fla. 2022) 4, 5, 7

Honig v. Doe,
484 U.S. 305 (1988) 2, 4

Kiakombia v. Wolf,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020) 5

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Federation,
497 U.S. 871 (1990) 5

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982)2

Nat’l Ass’n of Bds. of Pharm. V. Bd. of Regents,
633 F.3d 1297 (11th Cir. 2011) 9, 10

Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt. Ass’n v. Alabama Dep’t of Env’tl. Mgmt.,
924 F.2d 1001 (11th Cir. 1991) 2, 7

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976) 2, 8

Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC,
219 U.S. 498 (1911) 2

United States v. Texas,
U.S. Sup. Ct. Case No. 22-58 5

U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship,
513 U.S. 18 (1994) 10

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706 1, 5, 6

8 U.S.C. § 1252 5

42 U.S.C. §247d vi

42 U.S.C. § 264 1, 2, 3, 4, 6

Other Authorities

85 Fed. Reg. 15337 vi

86 Fed. Reg. at 8030 vi

Eleventh Circuit Rule 26.1-1 i

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32 11
